

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

AA No. 17/2010

State of J&K and Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

**Through:** None

V/s

M/S Raj And Co. And Ors.

...Respondent(s)

**Through:** None

**CORAM:**

**REGISTRAR JUDICIAL**

**ORDER**

22.02.2022

None appeared on behalf of the petitioners.

None appeared on behalf of the respondents.

Perusal of the file reveals that Hon'ble Court vide its order dated 04.11.2010 was pleased to direct the Registry to call the record from Arbitrator.

In view of the above order, number of communications was addressed to Arbitrator from 2010 to 2015.

Further number of communications was addressed by the Registrar Judicial to concerned incharge Record keeper to trace out the arbitration award passed in IA 20/2012 *titled M/S Raj and Company Vs. State.*

Robkars were also issued by the concerned to the Record keeper for production of said record.

Record keeper has reported that due to devastating floods hit in September 2014, the Hon'ble High Court Record room was submerged with the flood water and the affected record therein was sent to Sadar Court

---

premises Srinagar and the said file also got affected and as such they were unable to trace the said file.

Now at this stage it will be proper to issue fresh communication addressed to Arbitrator in terms of Hon'ble Court order dated 04.11.2010.

Record keeper be also directed to trace out the record forthwith.

Concerned to do the needful in this regard.

Put up on 04.04.2022.

**SRINAGAR**  
22.02.2022  
*"Mir Arif"*

