

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

AA 17/2010

State of J&K and Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

**Through:** Ms. Asifa Padroo, AAG.

V/s

M/S. Raj and Co. And Ors.

...Respondent(s)

**Through:** None.

**CORAM:**

**REGISTRAR JUDICIAL**

**ORDER**  
04.04.2022

Perusal of the file reveals that vide Hon'ble Court order dated 04.11.2010 was pleased to direct the Registry to call the record from the Arbitrator.

In view of the above order numbers of communications were addressed to Arbitrator from 2010 to 2015.

Record keeper was also directed to trace out the arbitration award passed in IA 20/2012 titled *M/S Raj & Company vs. State*.

Record keeper vide order dated 22.02.2022 was once again directed to trace out the record.

Record keeper has reported on 03.03.2022 that file was lying in the ground floor of the record section during the September, 2014 floods and got badly affected. He further has submitted that the flood affected record was sent to Saddar Court, Srinagar and is lying in haphazard manner there and tried to locate the said file but were not able to trace out the same.

Concerned on 22.02.2022 was directed to issue fresh communication addressed to Arbitrator in terms of Hon'ble Court order dated 04.11.2010.

Reportedly fresh communication has not been addressed to the Arbitrator as concerned has reported that complete particulars of the Arbitrator are not available on the file.

As such notice in first instance be issued to learned counsel for the petitioners and learned counsel for the respondent to provide the fresh and complete particulars of the Arbitrator.

Put up on 19.04.2022.

**(REGISTRAR JUDICIAL)**

**SRINAGAR**

04.04.2022

*Junaid*

