

S. No. 16
Regular

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR

AA 17/2010

**State of J&K and Others**

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Ilyas Laway, G.A.

**Vs.**

**M/S Raj and Co. and Others**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Z.A. Qureshi, Advocate with,  
Ms. Raziya Amin, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN LAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**12.09.2022**

As per the report of Registrar Judicial, dated 4.4.2022 and 24.05.2022, Record keeper was directed to trace out the arbitration award passed in IA 20/2012 titled *MIS Raj & Company Vs. State*. However, Record keeper has reported on 03 .03.2022, that file was lying in the ground floor of the record section during the September, 2014 floods and got badly affected. He further submitted that the flood affected record was sent to Saddar Court, Srinagar and is lying in haphazard manner there and tried to locate the said file but were not able to trace out the same.

It is emphasized upon the Registrar Judicial to direct Record Keeper who has admitted that the file was lying in the record room to trace out the file by the next date even if the said record is lying in haphazard manner, failing which this Court will be constrained to take serious action against the Record Keeper for misplacement of the arbitration record.

List on 19.10.2022.

**(MOHAN LAL)**  
**JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR**

**12.09.2022**

“Mir Arif”